# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# RESOLVES

OF THE

## THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1833.

## Chapter 62.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Seavey.

Approved February 28, 1833.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Samuel Seavey, keeper of the jail in the County of Lincoln, the sum of Thirty Nine Dollars and Thirty Cents, the same being in full of his account for supporting one John Wheeler, an insane person, in Wiscasset jail, from February sixth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty two to the time of said Wheeler's discharge on the twenty eighth day of May last; and that the Governor with the advice of Council is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

## Chapter 63.

Resolve granting aid for the making of a road in Penobscot County.

Approved February 28, 1833.

Resolved, That the sum of Twelve Hundred Dollars be, and the same hereby is, appropriated for the purpose of aiding in the making of a highway, laid out by the County Commissioners of Penobscot County, extending from the mouth of the Passadunkeag River to the town of Burlington: Provided, That a satisfactory bond be given to the Agent, hereinafter named, stipulating that the obligors will lay out and expend, upon said road, and under the direction and to the approval of said Agent, the sum of Six Hundred Dollars.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he hereby is, authorized to appoint some suitable person, as an Agent, to superintend the expenditure of the sum granted in the foregoing Resolve.

Resolved, That said Agent be required to give a bond with sureties, satisfactory to the Governor and Council, for the faithful performance of his duty. And he shall exhibit his account of said expenditure to the Governor and Council, who are hereby authorized to adjust the same.